In this research study, the data collection and 

analytics followed the descriptive correlational 

research design. The study consisted of 141 

administrative staff, twelve Deans of Faculty, 

eighty-two Heads of Department and forty-seven 

Directors of Institutes and Centres. One hundred 

and four (104) administrators were selected by 

using stratified random sampling that provided a 

representative sample of the entire population.  

The data were gathered by means of a structured 

instrument called the Data Analytics in 

Educational Management Questionnaire